(Approximately)

17 February
2023

Rights issue on the
basis of three
rights shares for
every two shares

HK$33.48
million

(i)	 approximately
HK$18.5 million for
the expansion of the
foundation business
capacity of the Group;

All net proceeds
have not been
utilised.

(ii)	 approximately
HK$7.5 million for
the development of the
AI business, including
but not limited to AI
translation; and

The net proceeds
in the amount of
approximately
HK$2.1 million
have been utilised
as intended.

(iii)	 approximately
HK$7.5 million as the
general working capital
of the Group

All net proceeds
have been utilised
as intended.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming the Placing Shares
were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

Number
of Shares Approx. %

Number
of Shares Approx. %

Ms. Wong Fei Heung Terbe
(Note 1 and 2) 37,115,000 9.28 37,115,000 7.73

Public Shareholders 362,888,435 90.72 362,888,435 75.60
Independent placees – – 80,000,000 16.67

Total 400,003,435 100.0 480,003,435 100.0

Notes:

1.	 Ms. Wong Fei Heung Terbe (“Ms. Wong”) legally and beneficially owns the entire issued share capital
of Success Run International Limited (“Success Run”). Therefore, Ms. Wong is deemed, or taken to be,
interested in all the 33,675,000 Shares held by Success Run for the purpose of the SFO. Ms. Wong is the
sole director of Success Run.

2.	 Ms. Wong legally and beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Lion Spring Enterprises Limited
(“Lion Spring”). Therefore, Ms. Wong is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the 3,440,000 Shares
held by Lion Spring for the purpose of the SFO. Ms. Wong is the director of Lion Spring.